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PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM  

 

Medical Education Service – Establishment- Promotion of Staff Nurse Grade II to the 

cadre of Staff Nurse Gr. I and cancellation of erroneous promotions - Orders issued. 

 

Read: - 1. Order No.J2/12196/2011/DME Dated: 27.09.2014, 17.04.2015,  

                  12.06.2015 &18.01.2016. 

              2. Order No.J2/26811/2014/DME Dated: 03.12.2014. 

              3. Order No.J2/26811/2014/DME Dated: 08.03.2016. 

              4. Order No.J3/265/2016/DME, Dated: 23.03.2016&31.03.2016. 

               

ORDER No.J2/26811/2014/DME   Dated: 02.05.2016  

 

As per this office order read as 1st paper above,  the seniority list of Staff Nurse Gr.II 

as on 31.12.2011 under Medical Education Services was finalised.  As per orders read as 

2nd & 3rd papers above, the Staff Nurse Gr.II under Medical Education Services were 

promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I according to their seniority in the entry cadre of Staff Nurse 

Gr.II. On further verification the following staff Nurses promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I are on 

Leave Without Allowances and hence their promotions are reviewed. 

SL 
Rank 

No 
Name & Station Period of LWA 

Date of effect 

of promotion 

(Cancelled) 

1 
353 

(A) 

Smt. Shiji Joseph, Staff Nurse Gr.II,                       

Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode 

27.04.2010 to 

26.04.2015 
25.02.2014 

2 554 
Smt. Preethy.T.V, Staff Nurse Gr.II,                      

Govt. Medical College, Kottayam 

09.03.2011 to 

15.03.2016 
20.11.2014 

 

3 
657 

Smt. Bindu Bai.V.G, Staff Nurse Gr.II,                          

Govt. Medical College, Kottayam 

10.10.2013 to 

11.11.2015 
20.11.2014 

5

4 

892 

(A) 

Smt. Sujatha.T.T, Staff Nurse Gr.II,                        

Govt. Medical College, Thrissur 

22.02.2012 to 

21.02.2017 
20.11.2014 

6

5 
1221 

Smt. Ayida Sherin.A.M, Staff Nurse Gr.II,           

Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 

31.07.2015 to 

30.07.2020 
11.11.2015 

7

6 
1232 

Smt. Asha.A.S, Staff Nurse Gr.II,                                 

Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 

21.03.2015 to 

29.03.2016 
08.03.2016 

 

2. In the above mentioned circumstances, the promotion as Staff Nurse Gr.I 

sanctioned to the above mentioned incumbents as per order read as 2nd paper above is 

cancelled herewith. The eligible incumbents in the above list for promotion as Staff Nurse 

Gr.I on the date on which they re-joined duty are promoted as shown below.  

 

3. Smt. Anchu.P.S, Staff Nurse, Govt. T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha, Rank 

No.1154 (A) in the seniority list was given promotionas Staff Nurse Gr.I with effect from 

20.01.2015 as per order read 3rd paper above. But her immediate seniors and juniors were 

promoted with effect from 23.01.2015. Hence the date of effect of promotion of                   

Smt. Anchu.P.S is reviewed and revised as 23.01.2015.  

 

4. In the case of Staff Nurse Gr.II, who are on Leave Without Allowances/ non 

declaration of probation but promoted by mistake to the cadre of Staff Nurse Gr.I, the 

promotions will be reviewed and cancelled. The Principal or Controlling Officer 

concerned should report such cases to this office immediately for further necessary 

action. 
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5. All Principal of Medical Colleges/ Dental Colleges and Superintendents/ 

Medical Officers of Medical College Hospitals and allied institutions are directed to 

communicate the copy of this order to the promotees who are working under their 

administrative control. 

 

6. The head of institution/ custodian of service records in respect of incumbents 

should verify the date of birth, date of commencement of service and rank position with 

seniority list of Staff Nurse Gr.II and satisfy themselves about genuineness of the 

promotions. Any discrepancies noted should be reported to this office with connected 

details without fail. Necessary entries regarding promotion in respect of incumbents 

should be entered in the Service Book with proper authentication. 

 

7. As per this office order read as 3rd paper above, the Staff Nurses Gr.II up to the 

rank No. 1234 were promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I. Hence the following Staff Nurses Gr.II 

from Rank No.1235 and other eligible Staff Nurse Gr.II, who re-joined duty after LWA are 

promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I with effect from the date noted against their names in the 

scale of Pay of Rs.29200-62400 (Revised) in the existing vacancies. On promotion the 

incumbents are permitted to continue in the present station since the posts of Staff Nurse 

Gr.II and Staff Nurse Gr.I are interchangeable.  

 

SL. 

No 

Rank 

No 
Name Date of Birth 

Date of 

effect 
Remarks 

1 
353 

(A) 

Smt. Shiji Joseph,                       

Govt. Medical College 

Hospital, Kozhikode 

25-05-1972 27-04-2015 

LWA from            

27-04-2010 to            

26-04-2015 

2 554 
Smt.Preethy.T.V,                            

Govt. Medical College 

Hospital, Kottayam 

10-01-1977 16-03-2016 

LWA from             

09-03-2011 to           

15-03-2016 

3 657 
Smt. Bindhu Bai.V.G,             

I.C.H, Govt. Medical 

College, Kottayam 

15-08-15 12-11-2015 

LWA from                

10-10-2013 to           

11-11-2015 

4 875 

Smt.Rajani.A,              

S.A.T.Hospital, Medical 

College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

17-12-1977 16-03-2016 

LWA from             

14-02-2012 to            

15-03-2016 

5 1232 

Smt.Asha.A.S,             

Govt.Medical College 

Hospital, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

20-05-1983 30-03-2016 

LWA from 

21.03.2015 to            

29-03-2016 

6 1235 
Smt. Nisha.M.G,                         

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

11-04-1976 23-03-2016  

7 1236 
Smt.Vidya.V                            

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

24-05-1983 23-03-2016  

8 1237 
Smt. Remya Devaraj.S               

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

27-05-1983 23-03-2016  
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9 1239 
Smt. Indu.S                              

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

18-05-1981 23-03-2016  

10 1240 

Smt.Poornima.S.S                    

Regional Institute of 

Ophthalmology, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

06-04-1984 23-03-2016  

11 1241 

Smt.Saranya.V.S.                     

Regional Institute of 

Ophthalmology, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

10-05-1985 23-03-2016  

12 1242 
Smt. Preetha.B.R                    

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

30-05-1985 31-03-2016  

13 1243 
Smt.Preetha kumari.S              

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

05-04-1977 31-03-2016  

14 1244 
Smt.Manjusha.N                   

Govt. Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

28-05-1977 31-03-2016  

 

             9. The Promotions will be reviewed subsequently if found necessary. The arrears of 

pay and allowances will be governed as per G.O (P) No.515/2007/Fin Dated: 19.10.2007. 

 

             10. The Promotion order will be available in the website ‘www.dme.kerala.gov.in’. 

                                                                                                       

                                                                      Sd/- 

                                                                                              Dr.A.REMLA BEEVI 

DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION 

To 

          The incumbents concerned (Through the Principal) 

 

Copy to :- 1.   The Principal,  Govt. Medical College/ Govt. Dental College.   

                   2.  The Superintendent/AMO, Medical College Hospital/SAT Hospital 

                        Thiruvananthapuram/Alappuzha/Kottayam/Thrissur/Kozhikode 

      3.  CA to DME / JDNE/Sr.A.O/AA-I 

      4.   Junior Superintendent, 'J' Section /J3 Seat 

      5.   Website 'www.dme.kerala.gov.in                                                                                                                                             

                                                            

                                                                                                                    Forwarded // By Order 

                                                                      

 

 Junior Superintendent 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Sulfi 

 

 
 

http://www.dme.kerala.gov.in/

