PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Medical Education Service – Establishment- Promotion of Staff Nurse Grade II to the cadre of Staff Nurse Gr. I and cancellation of erroneous promotions - Orders issued.

- Read: 1. Order No.J2/12196/2011/DME Dated: 27.09.2014, 17.04.2015, 12.06.2015 &18.01.2016.
 - 2. Order No.J2/26811/2014/DME Dated: 03.12.2014.
 - 3. Order No.J2/26811/2014/DME Dated: 08.03.2016.
 - 4. Order No.J3/265/2016/DME, Dated: 23.03.2016&31.03.2016.

As per this office order read as 1st paper above, the seniority list of Staff Nurse Gr.ll as on 31.12.2011 under Medical Education Services was finalised. As per orders read as 2nd & 3rd papers above, the Staff Nurse Gr.ll under Medical Education Services were promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.l according to their seniority in the entry cadre of Staff Nurse Gr.ll. On further verification the following staff Nurses promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.l are on Leave Without Allowances and hence their promotions are reviewed.

SL	Rank No	Name & Station	Period of LWA	Date of effect of promotion (Cancelled)	
1	353	Smt. Shiji Joseph, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	27.04.2010 to	25.02.2014	
	(A)	Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode	26.04.2015		
2	554	Smt. Preethy.T.V, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	09.03.2011 to	20.11.2014	
		Govt. Medical College, Kottayam	15.03.2016		
	657	Smt. Bindu Bai.V.G, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	10.10.2013 to	20.11.2014	
3		Govt. Medical College, Kottayam	11.11.2015		
	892	Smt. Sujatha.T.T, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	22.02.2012 to	20.11.2014	
4	(A)	Govt. Medical College, Thrissur	21.02.2017	20.11.2014	
	1221	Smt. Ayida Sherin.A.M, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	31.07.2015 to	11.11.2015	
5		Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	30.07.2020	11.11.2013	
	1232	Smt. Asha.A.S, Staff Nurse Gr.II,	21.03.2015 to	08.03.2016	
6		Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	29.03.2016	00.03.2016	

- 2. In the above mentioned circumstances, the promotion as Staff Nurse Gr.l sanctioned to the above mentioned incumbents as per order read as 2^{nd} paper above is cancelled herewith. The eligible incumbents in the above list for promotion as Staff Nurse Gr.l on the date on which they re-joined duty are promoted as shown below.
- 3. Smt. Anchu.P.S, Staff Nurse, Govt. T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha, Rank No.1154 (A) in the seniority list was given promotionas Staff Nurse Gr.I with effect from 20.01.2015 as per order read 3rd paper above. But her immediate seniors and juniors were promoted with effect from 23.01.2015. Hence the date of effect of promotion of Smt. Anchu.P.S is reviewed and revised as 23.01.2015.
- 4. In the case of Staff Nurse Gr.II, who are on Leave Without Allowances/ non declaration of probation but promoted by mistake to the cadre of Staff Nurse Gr.I, the promotions will be reviewed and cancelled. The Principal or Controlling Officer concerned should report such cases to this office immediately for further necessary action.

- 5. All Principal of Medical Colleges/ Dental Colleges and Superintendents/ Medical Officers of Medical College Hospitals and allied institutions are directed to communicate the copy of this order to the promotees who are working under their administrative control.
- 6. The head of institution/ custodian of service records in respect of incumbents should verify the date of birth, date of commencement of service and rank position with seniority list of Staff Nurse Gr.II and satisfy themselves about genuineness of the promotions. Any discrepancies noted should be reported to this office with connected details without fail. Necessary entries regarding promotion in respect of incumbents should be entered in the Service Book with proper authentication.
- 7. As per this office order read as 3rd paper above, the Staff Nurses Gr.II up to the rank No. 1234 were promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I. Hence the following Staff Nurses Gr.II from Rank No.1235 and other eligible Staff Nurse Gr.II, who re-joined duty after LWA are promoted as Staff Nurse Gr.I with effect from the date noted against their names in the scale of Pay of Rs.29200-62400 (Revised) in the existing vacancies. On promotion the incumbents are permitted to continue in the present station since the posts of Staff Nurse Gr.II and Staff Nurse Gr.I are interchangeable.

SL. No	Rank No	Name	Date of Birth	Date of effect	Remarks
1	353 (A)	Smt. Shiji Joseph, Govt. Medical College Hospital, Kozhikode	25-05-1972	27-04-2015	LWA from 27-04-2010 to 26-04-2015
2	554	Smt.Preethy.T.V, Govt. Medical College Hospital, Kottayam	10-01-1977	16-03-2016	LWA from 09-03-2011 to 15-03-2016
3	657	Smt. Bindhu Bai.V.G, I.C.H, Govt. Medical College, Kottayam	15-08-15	12-11-2015	LWA from 10-10-2013 to 11-11-2015
4	875	Smt.Rajani.A, S.A.T.Hospital, Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	17-12-1977	16-03-2016	LWA from 14-02-2012 to 15-03-2016
5	1232	Smt.Asha.A.S, Govt.Medical College Hospital, Thiruvananthapuram	20-05-1983	30-03-2016	LWA from 21.03.2015 to 29-03-2016
6	1235	Smt. Nisha.M.G, Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	11-04-1976	23-03-2016	
7	1236	Smt.Vidya.V Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	24-05-1983	23-03-2016	
8	1237	Smt. Remya Devaraj.S Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	27-05-1983	23-03-2016	

9	1239	Smt. Indu.S Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	18-05-1981	23-03-2016	
10	1240	Smt.Poornima.S.S Regional Institute of Ophthalmology, Thiruvananthapuram	06-04-1984	23-03-2016	
11	1241	Smt.Saranya.V.S. Regional Institute of Ophthalmology, Thiruvananthapuram	10-05-1985	23-03-2016	
12	1242	Smt. Preetha.B.R Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	30-05-1985	31-03-2016	
13	1243	Smt.Preetha kumari.S Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	05-04-1977	31-03-2016	
14	1244	Smt.Manjusha.N Govt. Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	28-05-1977	31-03-2016	

- 9. The Promotions will be reviewed subsequently if found necessary. The arrears of pay and allowances will be governed as per G.O (P) No.515/2007/Fin Dated: 19.10.2007.
 - 10. The Promotion order will be available in the website 'www.dme.kerala.gov.in'.

Sd/Dr.A.REMLA BEEVI DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION

To

The incumbents concerned (Through the Principal)

- Copy to: 1. The Principal, Govt. Medical College/ Govt. Dental College.
 - 2. The Superintendent/AMO, Medical College Hospital/SAT Hospital Thiruvananthapuram/Alappuzha/Kottayam/Thrissur/Kozhikode
 - 3. CA to DME / JDNE/Sr.A.O/AA-I
 - 4. Junior Superintendent, 'J' Section /J3 Seat
 - 5. Website 'www.dme.kerala.gov.in

Forwarded // By Order

Junior Superintendent

Sulfi